any required road repair and maintenance work on roads used by them, under the terms of 
Exhibit D, "Road Maintenance Specifications", of this contract. 

(10) The Purchaser shall pay to the Government a road maintenance obligation in the amount of 
Thirty-one Thousand Five Hundred Fourteen and 93/100 dollars ($31,514.93) for the transportation 
of timber included in the contract price over the roads listed in Section 44(b)(7). 

This road maintenance fee shall be paid prior to removal of any timber from the contract area; 
provided, however, that if the total of such amount exceeds One Thousand and 00/100 dollars

[...]

not less than One Thousand and 00/100 dollars ($1,000.00) in the same manner as and together 
with payments required in Section 3 of this contract. 

SEC. 44 – SPECIAL PROVISIONS (cont.) Chill Factor Timber Sale 

(11) The Purchaser shall pay to the Government a road maintenance obligation for rockwear in the 
amount of Fifty Thousand One Hundred Eleven and 96/100 dollars ($50,111.96) for the 
transportation of timber included in the contract price over the roads listed in Section 44(b)(7) and 
Section 44(b)(8). 

This rockwear fee shall be paid prior to removal of any timber from the contract area; provided, 
however, that if the total of such amount exceeds One Thousand and 00/100 dollars ($1,000.00),

[...]

amounts not less than One Million and 00/100 dollars ($1,000,000.00) bodily injury for injury 
to any one person, One Million and 00/100 dollars ($1,000,000.00) for any one occurrence, 
and One Million and 00/100 dollars ($1,000,000.00) property damage for any one occurrence. 

(dd) Pay a lump sum road use fee of Twenty-five Thousand One Hundred and 00/100 dollars 
($25,100.00) prior to log hauling. Additional road use fees may be due as a result of 
modification volume to the contract will be charged road use fees as a system at the rate of 
$2.00 per MBF, if applicable, payable at the time of the modification. 

(ee) Pay a lump sum rockwear fee of Six Thousand Four Hundred Forty-four and 64/100 dollars 
($6,444.64) prior to log hauling. All rockwear fees due as a result of modification shall be paid 
at rates current at the time of modification. 

(ff) The Purchaser shall maintain Road No. 14-1-36.1, in accordance with Section 44(b)(8). 

(gg) Prior to cutting or removing any timber from the road right-of-way, the Purchaser shall

[...]

amounts not less than One Million and 00/100 dollars ($1,000,000.00) bodily injury for injury 
to any one person, One Million and 00/100 dollars ($1,000,000.00) for any one occurrence, 
and One Million and 00/100 dollars ($1,000,000.00) property damage for any one occurrence. 

(dd) Pay a lump sum road use fee of Eight Hundred Twenty-four and 25/100 dollars ($824.25) 
prior to log hauling. Additional road use fees may be due as a result of modification volume to 
the contract will be charged road use fees as a system at the rate of $0.25 per MBF, if 
applicable, payable at the time of the modification. 

(14) With the prior written approval of the Authorized Officer, the Purchaser may arrange for cooperative

[...]

Purchaser from liability for such hazard, the Purchaser shall remain responsible to the Government 
for performance of the following logging residue reduction and/or site preparation measures 
required by this contract: Perform logging residue reduction and site preparation work on 
approximately Three Hundred and Thirty-Six (336) acres of Harvest Area. Slash, as defined for this 
section, shall mean all material (brush, limbs, tops, unmerchantable stems, and chunks) severed or 
knocked over as a result of purchasers operations under the terms of this contract. 

(aa) Prior to commencement of any logging residue reduction and/or site preparation, a pre-work

[...]

(3) If the structure of the landing piles will not permit adequate consumption of piled 
debris by burning, the Purchaser shall re-pile them at the direction of the Authorized 
Officer. 

(2) The Purchaser shall perform logging residue reduction and site preparation work within 
approximately one hundred sixteen (116) acres of Regeneration Harvest Area. 

(aa) The required work shall consist of any one treatment or combination of treatments listed in the 
table below, as determined by the Authorized Officer and specified in writing by the 
Contracting Officer. The number of acres and locations of each treatment shall be

[...]

(cc) The Total Purchase Price set forth in Section 2 shall be adjusted in a unilateral modification 
executed by the Contracting Officer by the amount that the total cost of the logging residue 
reduction and site preparation treatments designated pursuant to Section 44(e)(2)(bb) differs 
from twenty nine thousand and 0/100 dollars ($29,000.00), as calculated by using the 
estimated acres determined by the Authorized Officer and the per acre costs listed in Section 
44(e)(2)(aa). 

(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of Sec. 15 of this contract, the Government shall assume all 
obligations for disposal or reduction of fire hazards created by Purchaser’s operations on